WM-FX251

SERVICE MANUAL

US Model
Canadian Model
AEP Model

E Model

WALKMAN

Photo: US, Canadian model

NEW
MF-WMFX251-114

Medel Name Using Similar Mechanism
Tape Transport Mechanism Type

SPECIFICATIONS

* Frequency range
FM: §7.5-108MHz (0. 1MHz step) (US, Canadian)
FM: 87.5- 108MHz (0.05MHz step) {AEF, ltalian, E, Mexican)
FM: 65.0-74, 87.5-108MHz (0.05MHz step) {East European)
AM: 530-1710kHz { 10kHz step) (US, Canadian)
AM: 531-1602kHz {9kHz step} (EXCEPT US, Canadian)
* Power requirements
3V DC batteries AA (R6) x LExtemnal DC 3V
power S0UTCES
» Power Output
Headphones: 8mW+8mW (US, Canadian, 2CE7)
Earphones: SmW+3SmW (EXCEPT US. Canadian, 2CE7)
+ Dimensions
115 % 90.5 x 34.4mm (4 /e % 3 % x 1 Ve inches) {w/h/d) incl.
projecting parts and controls

-
MICROFILM

= Mass
Approx. 150g (5.3 oz}
Approx. Z45g (8.7 oz) incl. batteries, a tape and carphones (EXCEPT
US, Canadian, 2CET)
Approx. 285g (10.1 02) incl. hatteries, a tape and headphones (US, Cana-
dian, 2CE?)
+ Supplied accessories
Stereo headphones (1) (US, Canadian, 2CE7)
Stereo earphones (1) (EXCEPT US, Canadian, 2ZCET)
Carrying case (1}

Design and specifications are subject lo change without notice

« Abbreviation
2CE7: Headphone (MDR-023) supplied with this set in AEP model.

RADIO CASSETTE PLAYER
ONY.
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SERVICING NOTES

HOW TO CHANGE THE CERAMIC FILTERS

This model is used two ceramic filters of CF2 and X2.

You must used same type of color marked ceramic filters in order
to meet same specifications.

Therefore, the ceramic filter must changed two pieces together
since it's supply two pieces in one package as a spare parts.

Mark |Center frequency

red H)1.70MHz

mark

blue 10.67MHz

otange 10.73MHz

black 10.64MHz

white 10.76MHz

Flexible Circuit Board Repairing

= Keep the temperature of the soldering iron around 270 ° C dur-
ing repairing.

¢ Do not touch the soldering iron on the same conductor of the
circuit board (within 3 times).

* Be carcful not to apply force en the conductor when soldering
or unsoldering

Notes on chip component replacement

= Never reuse a disconnected chip component.

+ Notice that the minus side of & tantalum capacitor may be dam-
aged by heat.



SECTION 1
GENERAL

This section is extracted from
instruction manual.

Location of parts and controls

=-PLAY
TUNING —/+
RADIO ON/QFF ——

DCIN 3V ——=

BAND ~——

1-5 (preset)

.
ESTOP

[F-it— VOLUME me.

:f=| AVLS

B NORM)/CrO2/METALs
DX/LOCAL (US, Canadian)

-~ NORM/CrO2/METAL»
T ST/MONO
\ {(EXCEPT US, Canadian}

Precautions

& Dot leave the unitin a location near
heat sources, urin a place sulyect Lo diect
sunlight, excessive dust or sand, moisture,
rain, mechanical shock, or ina car with its
windows closed

* Lo noat windd the headphones cord araund
the unit. The buttons may be kept pressed,
causing unnecessary batlery usage.

* P20 nat use cassetles langer than i
minutes except for long continuous
plavback.

* If the unit has not been used for a Toag
tirne, set it in the plavback mode o warm
it up for a few minutes before inserting a
TARETH.

* Fur cleaning the case, use a soft cloth
slightly moistened with mild detergent
solutipn. Do not wse alcohol, benzine ur
thinner.

I vew have any questions or prablem
comeerning vimar Walkman, please comsull
vour nearest Sony dealer.

Preparations

To Insert batteries

! AA(RGBIX2
DCIN 3V

Battery life (approximate hours)

Sony alkaline  Sony

LRG { 5G ) R&P [ SR )
2 7
i -

Notes

+ Whenaou do not use the umit for a loag lime, remove
the batleries to preverd daswge lrom bablery leakage
and cornvsion.

* Wihen the batteries become weak, the sound will be
unstable ur cannot be heard Inosuch case, replace both
hatteries.

= When replacing batteries. repiace both battenigs wilhin
30 minutes; othurwise all the memuries will be
canggled.

= IF the batlery campartment tid comes off, atach it as
shawn.

To use external power
«Fuor house current: Connect AC-EMHG AC power
adapier [not supplied) w the DTN 3V jack.

The polarity of the plug

® For 124 /73% car batrery: Connict the recomewnded
DZC-E LA or DROC-E230 car battery cord fo the T
LN 3% jack.

To use the carrying case




SECTION 2
DISASSEMBLY

» This set can be disassembled in the order shown below.

CABINET (FRONT) ASSY MAIN BOARD ) MECHANISM DECK W SELT,
{Page 4) {Page 5} {Page &} . MOTOR (REEL/CAPSTAN)
{Page 6}
CASSETTELID
{Page 5)

Note: Follow the disassembly procedure in the numerical order given.

CABINET (FRONT) ASS’Y

@ Insert the precision screwdriver
{1.4 mym liat-blade} in o the slif
at claw € and release the claw.

@ Remove the cabinet (front) ass’y.
{Aelease ali claw ® to @ in
aiphabetical order.)

cassette lid

cabinaft {front) ass'’y



MAIN BOARD

© scrow (M1.4)
/

© MAIN board /!
AN Y

@ Removal the
four soiders.

© iwo claws

© flexibie board
(CN301}

CASSETTE LID

© Insert a precision screwdriver
(1.4 rorn flat-blade) vertically
in to portion € to release the
hinge plate.

© PFortion O to release the
hinge plata.

~ center cabinet

€ Open the casselte lid.
© cassetile lid,



MECHANISM DECK

© Remove the mechanism deck
/ in the direction of the arrow.

L

insert the precision screwdriver
(1.4 mm flat-blade) in to the siit
and refease two cfaws.

BELT, MOTOR (REEL/CAPSTAN)

& itwo screws
(M1dx 16)
T

.‘-\""‘\.\_\_\_ -

\%’ /0 motor {reel/capstan)




SECTION 3
MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENTS

Precaution

Clean the following parts with a denatured-alcoholmoistened
swab:

playback head  pinchroller

capstan rubber belt
Demagnetize the playback head with 2 head demagnetizer.
Do not use a magnetized screwdriver for the adjustments.
After the adjustments, apply suitable locking compound to the
parts adjusted.
. The adjustments should be performed with the rated power
supply voltage (2.5 V) unless otherwise noted.

Torque Measurement

SECTION 4
ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS

Precaution
* Supplied voliage: 2.5V
* Swilch and control position

TAPE switch: NORM

RADIO switch: ST{Exccpt US, Canadian model)
: DX (US, Canadian maodel)

VOLUME CONTROL: maximum

AVLS switch: NORM

Test tape
Type Signal Used for
WS-48A 3 kHz, 0 dB Tape Speed Adjustment

Mode Torgqu Meter Meter Reading TAPE SECTION

: 20 -42 geem .
FWD Q-102C I (0.28 — 0.58 ozeinch) 'Fl"ape c?peed Ad]uslmenl
FWD ) " less than 2 geem rocedure:
Back Tension i (less than 0.03 ozeinch)

! 20 -42 gecm ) ﬁssr :?g; (

: _ . 3 ;
REV (0.28 - 0.58 ozeinch) (3 kHz, 03B} ey e

s————— CQI0RC LI (—
REY : lzss than 2 gecm . o
Back Tcn_:fi_un " (less than 0.03 ozeinch) -
more than 60 g*cm ~

FF, REW CQ-201B (more than (.83 ozsinch) jack

Playback W5-48A (1ape center part) in the FWD state and
adjust RV601 so that the frequency counter reading becomes
3000 + 15 Hz.

Playback W3-48A (tape center) in the REV state.

Check that the frequency counter reading is withinx 1.0 % of
the reading of step I.

Adjustment Location:

TUNER SECTION |
FM SECTION

Setting:
FUNCTION switch: RADIO
BANID switch: FM

FM Tuning Voltage Adjustment

digital voltreter

MAIN beard ]

.
{(VT}ow——ro+

AM SECTION

Setting:
FUNCTION switch: RADIO
BAND switch: AM

AM Tuning Voltage Adjustment

digital voltrmeter

MAFN&O&!’U ||:|
{VT) 0¥
{GND) c+——0—

(GND}os—7o- AM TUNING VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT
Adjust fora 1.4 = {11 Vde reading on digital voltmeter
FM TUNING VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT L4
Adjust for a 9.0?‘5(14.5_;_(_}:_5) V_dc reading on digital voltmeter 530 (531 kHz

L3

108 MHz

FM Tracking Adjustment

FM ABF
signal generator
MAIN board

/ EE 0.01uF
o ——wo (FM AF IN)

| S (GND)
Modutation: 1 kHz, 75 kHz dev. (100%}
Oulput level: as low possible.

level meter
{AC: 0.5 - 5 V range)

164} IE

+

set | D

—_
jack

'FM TRACKING ADJUSTMENT

Adjust for a maximum reading on level meter

L2

87.5(65.0) MHz

( ¥ East European model

{ ): Except US, Canadian model
AM IF Adjustment, AM Tracking Adjustment

AM RF Signal generalor  Put the lead-wirs
antenna close fo
i E j // the set.
|

Modulation: 400 Hz, 30 %
Output tevel: as low possibla.

lovel metar
fAC: 0.5 -5 V range)

160} IE

set Rk - 't

[5)] jack T

* Repeat the procedures in each adjustment several times, and the
tracking adjustment should be finally done by the trimmer ca-

PACILOTS.

AM IF ADJUSTMENT

Adjust for a maximum reading on level meter

Ti

1000 (999} kHz

( ): Except US, Canadian model

AM TRACKING ADJUSTMENT

Adjust for a maximum reading on level meter

L1 (BAR ANTENNA} CTI

620 (621) kHz 1400 (1395) kHz

( ): Except US, Canadian mode!

Adjustment Location:

[MAIN BOARD]
— Component Side -

AM Tuning Voltage Adjustment
L4

/

| FM Tracking Adjustment
! L2

Tape Speed Adjustrient ! |

(GND} -

R"fam [ f (FM AF iN
| / /
J
I/ L ] 1
=< | /
i !
G ¢
140 10301
“~J15
c401 //
0 /
/
/ |
7 |
X T1
AM IF Adjustrnent
{(v1} L3

[MAIN BOARD)
- Conductor Side —

FM Tuning Voltage Adjustment clr ,
AM Tracking Adjustrment

AM Tracking Adjustment
Lt

|

—

1C607

|

LCD401

IC1
wvT) (GND) |
o] C o
(FM AF IN}

SECTION 5
DIAGRAMS

5-1. IC PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION

MAIN BOARD IC401

pPD17015GS-545-GJG-E1 (SYSTEM CONTROL, LCD DRIVE}

PinNo. PinName | VO | Function
| KEYIN3 I Key return signal input.
2 KEYOUTI O
[ 3 KEYOUT2 @ | Key source signal output.
4 KEYQUT3 O i S
5 MUTE O Mutc signal output “L”: Mute
6 BEEP/INIT O Buzzer output, _
7 5D 1 No broadcasting stalion L
8 TAPEQON ( | Tape power ON/OFF “H"™: Tapc ON
9 . RADIOON 0O Radio power ON/OFF  “H™: Radio ON 3
10 BAND 0O | BANID select signal output ~ i o ]
11 CE 1 Voltage detect.
12 XouTt O .
Connected 1o the 73kHz crystal oscillator.
13 XIN I -
14 vDD - Power supply 3V
15 GND — Ground
16 EO O PLL error output.
17 VREG - Connecled 1o the regulator circuit capacitor (PLL). o
B 1-8 VCOFM I FM VCO input.
19 vcoaM | 1| AMVCOinput
20 LCDR o
21 LCD7 o
22 LCD6 O
23 LCBS o |
24 LCD4 0 Liquid crystal display segment signal output.
25 LCD3 o
26 LCD2 o
27 LCDI1 G
28 LCDO O o S
29 COM3 0O
30 coM2 © Liquid crystal display common signal output.
31 COMI o
32 COMO 8]
33 VLCDI - | Power supply for liquid crystal display drive.
i CAPI — Connected 10 the power voltage capacitor for liquid crystal display drive.
35 CAPOD - -
36 VLCDO - Power supply for liguid crystal display drive.
37 KEYINI | . .
Key return signal input.
38 KEYIN2 i

-10 -




WM-FX251

5+2. PRINTED WIRING BOARD

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 2 | 13 [ 14 15 16 17 | 18 T 19 ]

» Semiconductor l
Location ' ‘ 1 |

DRY BATTER
Rl No. Locaton A [MAIN BOARD ] (COMPONENT SIDE [MAIN BOARD] (CONDUCTOR SIDE) Dee Dggizgfgﬁ%g "
1 T e L

0z
D3
p3ot
n3oz
D303
D401

0402 o S o o
o1 | o
IC301

IC401
1IC601 ‘

Qz

Q10
Q201
Qam
Q302
1304
1305
(306
0307
308
(309
G401
0402
Q403
Q405

s R3r2 CE4Y o - n
R N ey

J30)

”AV_'

LT
: B o X
- {FM RF NY

@m] O o

Co Ga = S3 Po =
[}
Q
o

DoOoO@m@moO 30
. ]

L
o
&)
¢)

o

aomoo
Lrach
oo

o

5303 -1
[TAPE)

Cr0 /METAL

Ji0z
OC IN 3y

TCes
+

$303 -2
_____ —
|
|
|
[

s e 9

i
1

.. oL e . Pepg gt o Ent e E : o £ . A=clN . : :_ F_ Fm_wono ) ! [TocaL |
o - 5 E s T . o | =@ mie e o ot TR e S l
& - . v S & : S _ : o |
. ER |

dndn Ldo A s B AR
L]
O
O
[

F 1 1 1T 1T FEL T T 1

o
T

N S U T S Y 1

H §
|
F LONDT TUs, CHD
JEXCEPTUS,CNDT | tus, OO |

T
&

I
|
f
|
|

'
(R IO

oM mMmommoooOmoD oo
'

3
[==]

L
o
REZLE
(%A1,
B
ma{é?
e lis!

5305
[4vL3]
NORM

o B
ey B=
Lt [He
i - = .
(IER "
1
| =
-
380
a Ll )

o E:
!
]
Q

ENNRERREERTNRENEN

o 5 o] (L . ~BLK —4 W"Tul
P RADIO e b |

: % :
1 MaC:

o C g REEL /caPSTAN )
X401 MOTOR

LIMIT

E'—.“
"

_.'ZL01

5
PITHITT

O

e SN TS T
o RHUID CRYSTAL DISPL AY

408 {=E] ' : e
RS : - o L
Réds[Fr} ; PR ) _ Do
: = o R4 T - T A
3L o B [Eo

RéQ2

: = 1 a@ .
=7 s B R
o E T Nags, B

a0

Note on Printed Wiring Board:

o—— : paris extracted from the component side.
: parts extracted from the conductor side.

: indicates side identified with part number. F
rinternal compenent. 05 :
: Pattern frorn the side which enables seeing. i
{The other layers' patterns are not indicated.}

3402

C404 | 1= R

|- B63-023- @

" " 9 ¥

FERRITE-ROD 1 - ' . OD

ANTTENA Co e TATAPESWE |

Caution: o E : R — .
Pattern face side:  Parts on the patternface side seenfrom | 1 - A % : Prinfed switch

{Conductor Side)  the pattern face are indicated. x_; nl
Parts face side: Parts on the parts face side seen from 3 |

. {Component Side) the parts face are indicated.
« Abbreviation s E E‘_ R
CND : Canadian

|
|
|
|
|
|
IT : ltalian 1 L_ |
EE : East European U__ 7
MX  : Mexican

[CHASS1S)

HPIO)
IFLAYBACK!

—11- —12- -13- ~ 14—



5-3. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM . See page 19 for IC Block Diagrams. WM-FX251

t | 2 | 3 | 4 | s | & | 7 | 8 | 8 | 10 | M1 | 12 | 13 | 14 | 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 13 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25 | 28 | 21 | 28
- - - - - - - - - - - _I?'IE - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
e w1
A [MA' !N BOARD ] i3 EXCEFT s, Zuir . : : : - » A
AN TLAING + . - .
! VUL TAGE ) | 3+ a
. e —— i — b — -
ea I
] _ 53132 _ w7z A und e
. o & evisa Z{ : 5"'%;]"[5% TR e air NFH/:H [
I ‘ “f : w3 SWTE
l—rP:‘P.ql Lr?jann . 0: o = 3 ‘EEID’J: & [B+] Band swirn + Waveforms
1 ANTZNYA - -
£ ; Bl A _ Py LE3
B Ao 5 & ' [} ht | B
i 1 330k . ] . G e ; T ! HC401 {XIN)
180 EXCEPT EE) LIPS y0 T L e @ | ! : T I ,i‘r T i ..'-"]
_ o IEE) 0 5L | 0 | | e :
i Lo BLE BIFFER | o, ' FER . ! W ) oy | i
| | . " 4] | (o ' B — o ' '
; st o 2L) N m S N : i "
.L_|: 5 R - 3 0z ate ‘ I I I[ ot | _'I I | __|
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CEs 75 B4 P i | misie | Ry
0.027 WS CNE! : T8 : ;
\ T01% kaceer Us. v Co i @ [B+] THM, o pE Do : lL..__’-"E"_'t':_"lf '\/I
| Lot - £, ! P B+ . 2.8 o (B s 563001 Qﬂz H +] . .
A T B o Raf[d 1z, 4 =4 T T YA ] . — :
B s | | il 040 402 P " haae Pz o switon gt W b ! i
T i LODP FILTEF PIWEA o3 swlien Yy g [ B4k %o - 1 - | : i
, CLE AN paley . E‘E.Ig 9. [ i |
D X »—c|2:e s 28| ez i} —| i Im - ; D -
' . . piady - - ’;—L?BZ .3 n T e : s : :
- & e i Lo O R T i .
| s 16 : F- ac-ac pac ] 100 . B[ awistreix ; %510 th &7 WACRIT ER
pu— B [Epr = 15k :505 06 L BAZ SwiTI4 o el - B0 EE
10233 ;t:(:\.:l-'r U CHE. LEY T = UG SHE. FCET " ) Dq?wgsi :EH 'E’-_F E - = =+ 0.fl e ! ) ' |
»E - i 228 Ll 2.3 N atr© N e
| ‘ - I:EIEEDEEE-,E: ENB';. i " LB . me . c1| ez . - ’ i 1 H;:s 9 Q307 (BASE)
H : g S5¢ PR Y I |
E Qi , ' .‘—'—I‘ =20 e = wers —| ; E H
[E+] i Tae ! i 3 E
o FLT : AW ——
=2 l" =] L M.
= . | 34 = T sef J g L
1M . —css 3] A 4 L H . :
-—i M . . ie 1 - 11 - 1C401 3 : o ]
} s ] i i SYGTEM CCATROL, R - i
N L A ' HE 100 ExCERT £Ey LEkE LtV Y
F FMORF 1N ! A o =8 B [B+4] vPi 741 SH5-545 F [V
) e i
— o ) ; : i I :
== ! [
—0 :
G L i
! + - ! &
AAZ1D - i
O : : i
LONATFF # = |
! — ! i Note oh Schematic Diagram:
a e | L ; == ] : ! _ * i
] — 1 b oo By 3 ! e e L 5 53 . 5% Y © ?307 (COLL.ECTOFE}W_Q. . « Al capacitors are in uF unless otherwise noted. pF: upF
3zl wiE | 12 1.4 wdb - Lo : Ej [P N LTQuLE CRYSTAL 013PLAY ) —l . . 1 w1 | R i iﬂ'f]-'- | 50 WV or lass are not indicated except for electrolytics and
1 s IWITCH ’ . switee [TE ' N FRINTED SWITCH - 'L—""-'—-'"' tantalums
; [ 1.6 : : X .
H 5 l—ﬁ«:\:i (SN s L oee ICG601 Lo s » 1 | s Al resistors are in (& and '« W or less unless otherwise
f:g: AT [ . A7L ! ; HITOR GRIVE : -7 T #0e i o T:‘coun = s H B specified.
Lo : 5 ' 5 C4l5 CalF - - s A : internal component.
W =1 ; e ' 1Ty C—1 : panel designation
| ’ : . i \ / . . .
—] . 530 i .
1717 N iTapE powER: — O C e S . : B+ Line.
" o P v [ ] :adjustmenit for repair.
o A Ve & S - - - - - - - s par-
v ri L : : =T . * Power voliage is dc 3 V and fed with regulated dc power
] i s ! % . > il e—~L - v TOTAL CLWRENT : -
! . o — o >_li‘;& pbd . e, y . R ] _ o o 1 : ! | supply from external power voltage jack.
R E : ' B | N e I O e s o = f oie BATIERY FF/REW" 1051 4 o c T = Vollages and waveforms are de with respect to ground un-
: C ] — T = . _ L FuE Wz ; =57 T e o3 GuaT 10N s der nc-signal {detunsd diti
| : NEN ML = -y L wolk | e e . 5G| e gnal {detuned) conditions.
S a & - r : M — ‘e o . 2> o B P T LY . : 53?3_'_ -+ 3 cam — no mark : FM
i. ! iHe3 N o _ T 1‘0unI— a0 ( 1 AM
P | = . M PN << »»:PB (TAPE)
J — - e (B+] 4 J « Voltages are taken with a VOM (Input impeadance 10 MQ).
- £ T Z} e Voltage variations may be noted due o normal production
| aoLumz! v " o . e = e | A _am tolerances.
— i~ " e I ; ﬁ_ﬂ LI N =X ' | » Waveforms are taken with a oscilloscope.
- 1 - = L .
| L R i P = o= Lems Voltage variations may be noted due to normal production
7 - c;"I:'rr ~ R323 ; folerances.
K =l o : 5 K ! » Circled numbers refer to waveforms.
! ‘f:l ? = Signal path.
v ; = FM
1 : ) P - mp  AM
: S NEp— - [ 3> :PB(TAPE)
| ' s Abbreviation
L ands “1L —n - CND : Canadian
Joca T 1B _.‘u,]z_; 1 o T : ':D ut | L IT - ltalian
= : ¢ EE : East European
_ T : 280 Azte L RiDE I L3, 1R L LRI | MX  : Mexican
1 » ! e ; . 2CE7 : Headphone {MDR-023)
Lo _ = =g o cz maten P : o P . supplied with this setin
M ! i - o . | —4‘@ 08 | Iix GEXCERT US CNE 2CET | AEP model.
: LIF 1T~ NORM AT 5z Yo : BEEP RI08, 205 M
: + = - ‘ . L ARIVER | 270 W3, NS, ZZED
| REXTAN : G I 330 EXCERT U5 CND. 26E71
Ho7 WRULEG LS. LNEL ZLET) i
= |

-15- -16 - 17 - -18-



SECTION 6
EXPLODED VIEWS

NOTE:
i e XX and -X mean standardized parts, so they s |temns marked “*” are not stocked since they « Abbreviation -
* IC Block Diagrams may have some difference from the origiuzﬂ are seldom required for routine service. Some CND : Canadian @ MAIN SECTION-2 (3) MACHAMISM SECTION-1
one. delay should be anticipated when ordering IT  : falian (MF-WMFX251 -1 14)
IC1 TAS8122AF « Color Indication of Appearance Parts these items, EE  : East European
Fixample: « The mechanical parts with no reference num- MX : Mexican
warcor mmrr oot o0 ewoase™ 050 perour e v e ee vooo Lot R OLT KNOB, BALANCE (WHITE) . . . {RED) ber in the exploded views are not supplied. 2CE7 : Headphone (MDR-023)
1o 11 T t s Accessories and packing materials are given supplicd with this set in
Parts Color  Cabinet's Color in the last of the elecirical parts list. AEP model.

(1) MAIN SECTION-1

w
BIVIBER
Y 102
i
; I.LEE LES i
: [ 1—;,' . * MF-WMFX251-114
2 3 {4 {&) Q)—éu} I 17
FF RF [N GHOIL FH HIX AM HMIX AGC WCC2 AW 1T IN FH IF IN GMBZ  TUN YER 5T LED Quafl
~
~
[ -
]
IC601 LB1973V-TLM |
o _ :
6\@@?@@@.312@_ ™~
| ~
~ J - | DSCHLATOR
CORRENT OETECT | <|37 Co T RIT
1 re0
: ! pETELT i
REFERENCE VOLTAGE 1
_ FCR SPEEL CCNTROL |
_ * OUTPLT 1*.
) WAERGRY. | [T
- rpﬂ MOTIVE POWER
DRIVER DETECT
CURRENTAAGTIVE] i ]
Loalz | J
{ 1
) I 1 M |
Lo
— |
L o—o o
1 : O—A(o—O—0——& 8 (e
[:+] [ %] — : = = [+a] [-~) =
= g = 2 = = g - = ]
= = = [+
Rel. No. Part Ho. Description Remark Kef. Mo, Farl ho. Deseription Remark
- T T N - - o | T H f_h . At h 3 D“ H t' ‘k .N . N . - - H elnar
51 3-008-539-01 SCREW (M 1.4), TOOTH (Wil) 55 3007 009 07 TERMINAL {-), BATTERY ¢t Part ho FReTIpELOT femor flef. o Part fo. - Description Renark
52 A 3016 900 A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE {US. CND) 3 9-007-010-01 TERMINAL (), BATTERY 01 3-998-677-11 BELT 105 % 2369 749 1 PINCH LEVER (W) ASSY
Ref. No. Part %o. Description Remark Ref. Mo, Part No. Bezeription Remark 52 A-3016-9G1-4 MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE {AEP, 1T) ! 57 1-007-005-01 BUTTON (REW} [4d) 102 3 703 816-11 SCRER (M1.4X1. 6), SPECIAL HEAD IDE ‘3_920 499561 SPRING [‘pmc].ﬁ )
: ———— _ — 52 A-3016-902-4 MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE {EE) ' 38 1007 003 (1 BUTTON (PLAYY {m) 101 71-971-042-01 GEAR (REEL} HPODT  1-500-405-11 HEAD, MAGNETIC (PLAYRACK)
1 3-007-008-01 BUTTON (PRESET} (- -) 5 3-007-001-01 LID, BATTERY CASE 52 A-3016-903-A MAIN BOARD. COMPLETE {E, MX) 59 3-007-004-01 BUTTON (FF} (pp} 104 3-703-816-73 SCREW (1. 4%4.5), SPECIAL HEAD MOOT  1-5US-539-11 VIOTOR (REEL/CAPSTAN)
? %3373 214-1 CARINET {FRONT} SUB ASSY ki 3-007 D11 01 SPRING (CASSETTE: !
3 3-011-750 01 SHEET, BATTERY . 7 3-007-012-01 SPRING (TORSION) 52 A-3016-905 A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE {2CE7) . fill 3-007-006 0t BUTTON (STOP) (M)
4 ¥-3372-0953-1 CABINET (CENTERY SLB ASSY {US. CND) : 8 %-3373-921-1 HOLDER (SUB) ASSY. CASSLTTE (LS, CND, E, MX} ® 03 3 007-007-01 HOLDER, LCD ! LCD401 1-801-462-11 DISPLAY PAKEL, LIQUID CRYSTAL
! % 3373-381 1 CABINET {CENTER) SUB ASSY | 8 A-3373-922-1 HOLDER (SUB} ASSY, CASSETTE + 04 1-694-178-11 CONNECTOR, ROUBBER |

(AEP, IT. EE. T, MX. 2CE7} | (AEP, 1T, EE, 2CET)

-19- -20- ~21- —22-



(4) MACHAMISM SECTION-2
(MF-WMFX251-114)

Ref. No.  Part. No. Description

151 3-921-797-01 WASHER

152 3-921-003-01 BEARING

183 3-938 628-01 SPRING {PLAY-CP)
154 3-007-762-01 STOPPER

155 3-920-999-01 GEAR {A}

136 X 136% 732 1 CLUTCH ASSY

197 3-013-142-01 SPRING (FR-CP}

158 3-920-992-01 SPRING (STOP)

159 3-938-613-01 LEYER (OW)., DETECTION

Remark

-23

Ref. No.

160
161
162
163
164

165
166
167
168

151

Part No. Description Remark

3-728 091 01 WASHER, STOPPER

3-923 530- 01 SLEEVE (M)

3 921-335-01 WASHER, LEVER

3-920 990 Gt SPRING (UD), COMPRESSION
3-921-050-01 GEAR (B}

K 3369 747 1 WHEEL ASSY. CAPSTAN
3-521-043-01 GEAR (D}

3 933-324-01 SPRING (FR LEVER)
£-3371-588-1 CHASS]S ASSY



AN

NOTE:

Due to standardization, replacements in the
parts list may be different from the parts speci-
fied in the diagrams or the componenls used on
the set.

SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

Items marked “*" are not stocked since they
are seldom required for routine service,

Some delay should be anticipated when order-
ing these items.

When indicating parts by reference
number, please include the board.

o XX and -X mean standardized pans, so they SEMICONDUCTORS
miay have some diffcrence from: the original one. In each case, u: p, for example:

o RESISTORS uA . TpALL uPA. . : uPA. .
All resistors are in ohms. uPB.. :pPB.. uPC. .:pPC. .
METAL: Metal-film resistor. uPD. . :pPD. .

METAL OXIDE: Metal oxide-film resistor. CAPACITORS
F: nonflammable uE: uF

» Ahbreviation COILS
CND : Caqadim uH: pH
IT : halian
EE  : East European
MX : Mexican
2CE7 : Headphone (MDR-023)

supplied with this set in
ALP model.

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Aef. No. Part No. Description Remark
A-3016-900-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (US, CND) £26 1-164-227-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.022uF 10% 25V
A-3016-901-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (AEP. IT) (US, CNDY
A-3016-90Z-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE {EE} £26 1-164-245-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.015uF  10% 25V
A-3018-903-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (E, MX) (EXCEPT US, CND)
A-3016-905-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE {2CE7) cer 1-162-974-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 50V

FAEREREAERAILERER LS EA TS ced 1-126-923-11 ELECT 220uF 20% 10V
£29 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V

% 1-694-178-11 CONNECTOR, RUBBER {US, CND}

¥ 3-007-007-01 HOLDER, LCD
3-007-009-01 TERMINAL (+), BATTERY can 1-162-949-11 GERAMIC CHIP  47PF 5% S0V
3-007-010-01 TERMINAL (-), BATTERY {EE}

G3o 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP 0.001uF  10% 50V
< GAPACITOR > {EXCEPT US, CND, EE}

{34 1-163-091-00 CERAMIC CHIP  8PF 50
ce 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  O.01uF 10% 23 €35 1-163-002-11 CERAMIC CHIF  270PF 10% 5OV
G3 1-162-995-11 CERAMIC GHIP  0.0220F 50V G336 1-115-156-11 GERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10V

G4 1-163-117-00 GERAMIC CHIF  100PF 5% 50
G5 1-163-086-00 CERAMIC CHIP  3PF 50V C39 1-115-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10V
{EE} C40 1-162-966-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0022uF 10% 50V
G 1-163-163-00  CERAMIC CHIP  18PF 5% 50V G101 1-162-962-11 CERAMIC CHIP  470PF 10% 50V
{EXCEPT EE) G102 1-162-362-11 CERAMIC CHIP  470PF 10% 50V
G103 1-162-368-11 CERAMIC CHIF  0.0047uF 10% 50V

C6 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V
G7 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 5OV G104 1-126-157-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 18V
(M 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0010F  10% 50V G105 1-115-156-11 CERAMICG CHIP  1uF 10V
Co 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V G107 1-115-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10V
C10 1-163-097-00 GERAMIC GHIP  15PF 3% 50V G108 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP 0.001uF 10% 50V
{EXCEPT EE) £203 1-162-968-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0047uF 10%  5QV
cn 1-163-037-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0220F 10% 25V £204 1-126-157-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 18V
C12 1-162-966-11 GCERAMIC CHIP  0.0022uF 10% 50V G205 1-115-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10V
C13 1-164-005-11 GERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF 25V G207 1-115-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10V
C14 1-163-082-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.5PF 0.25PF 50V 208 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V
C16 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V €301 1-126-923-11 ELECT 2200F 20% 10V
17 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIF  0.1uF 25V €302 1-197-579-11  CAPACITOR a.1F 35V
;18 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  O.tuF 25V £303 1-162-970-11 GERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 25V
Ci9 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 25V C304 1-128-551-11 ELECT 22uF 20% 28V
c20 1-162-374-11 GERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 50V £305 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V
cot 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V £306 1-163-100-00 CERAMIC CHIP  20PF 5% 50
022 1-128-551-11 ELECT 22uF 20% 28V 0307 1-128-551-11 ELECT 22uF 20% 25V
023 1-164-005-11 GERAMIC GHIP  0.47uF 25V G308 1-162-074-11 GCERAMIC CHIP  Q.0%F 50v
624 1-164-005-11 GERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF 25V gana 1-115-156-11 GERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10V
G245 1-164-227-11 CERAMIC GHIP  0.022uF  10% 25V G310 1-164-361-11 GERAMIG CHIF  0.047uF 16V
{US, CNDY G3n 1-162-953-11 CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V

025 1-164-245-11 CERAMIC CHiP 0.015uF  10% 25V
{EXCEPT US, CND) C319 1-107-823-11 GERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF 0% 16V

—24 —



Ref. No.  Part Na. Description
G320  1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10%
G321 1-126-933-11 ELECT 10QuF 20%
G322  1-165-128-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.22uF
323 1-128-551-11 ELECT 22uF 20%
£324 1-115-166-11 CERAMIC GHIP  1uF
G325  1-128-551-11 ELEGT 22uF 20%
£326 1-115-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF
G32r 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  O.1uF
{328 1-162-953-11 CERAMIC CHIP  100PE 5%
401 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
G402 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uf 10%
403  1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIF  0.01uf 10%
£404 1-162-974-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uf
G405 1-115-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF
£406 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uf 10%
C407  1-162-964-11 CERAMIGCHIP  0.001uF  10%
C408  1-164-156-11 CERAMIGC CHIP  0.1uF
C409  1-163-095-00 CERAMIC CHIP  12PF 5%
G410 1-163-101-00 CERAMIC CHIP  22PF 5%
c411 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  (0.10F
Cae 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10%
G413  1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  O.1uF
C414 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10%
G415  1-i62-964-11 CERAMIC GHIP  0.001uf 10%
G416 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10%
c417 1-162-962-11 CERAMIC CHIP  470PF 10%
C418  1-162-962-11 CERAMIC CHIP  470PF 10%
C419  1-162-962-11 CERAMIC CHIP  47QPF 10%
G601 1-164-344-11 GERAMIC GHIP  0.06BuF  10%
0602  1-164-344-1% CERAMIC CHIP  0.088uF  10%
GB03  1-164-344-11 CERAMIC GHIP  0.06BuF  10%
G604 1-165-176-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.047uF  10%
G605 1-164-505-11 CERAMIC CHIP 2 2uF
Ce06  1-107-823-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF 10%
Cens 1-115-467-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.22uF 10%
< FILTER »
CFt 1-760-345-21 FILTER, CERAMIC
CF2 1-767-336-11 FILTER, CERAMIC (EXCEPT EE)
CF2 1-767-336-31 FILTER, CERAMIC (EE)
< GONNECTOR »
* GN301  1-778-774-11 HOUSING, CONNECTOR (FPG) 4P
< CONPOSITION CIRCUIT BLOCK >
P 1-236-711-21 FILTER, BAND PASS (EXCEPT EE)
GP1 1-239-813-21 FILTER, BAND PASS (EE)
< TRIMMER >
CT1 1-141-463-11 GAP, ADJ 10PF
< DIODE »
01 8-719-049-75 DICDE KV1520TLOD
02 8-719-053-30 DIODE MA28357-{TX). SO
03 8-719-053-30 DIODE MAZS357-(TX). S0
D301 8-718-049-09 DIODE 1SS367-T3SONY
D302  8-718-801-78 DIODE 155184

Remark Ref. No.

50V D303

10V D401

16Y D402

25¥

10

25V 1G4

10V 1G301

25¢ 1C401

a0V 1G601

168Y

25Y

25y J3n

50v J302

10v

25Y

50V

25y JRZ

50V

50V JA3
JR4

25Y

25V JAS

28V

50V JRG

50V
JR7

BIHY JRE

s0v JRY

50v JR1D

50w

25¢

25v L1

25Y L2

16 L2

16V L3

16Y L3

10V L4
L101
L201
L301
L302
LCD4MM
a2
Q101
Q201
Q301
Q302
Q304
Q305
Q306
Q307
Q308
{309
Q40
Q407
Q403
{405

—o5—

Part No.

5-719-801-78
8-719-801-78
8-719-801-78

8-7569-230-39
8-759-285-29
8-759-459-11
8-759-447-73

1-565-287-11
1-750-061-11

1-216-864-11

1-216-864-11
1-216-864-11

1-216-864-11
1-216-864-11

1-216-295-00
1-216-864-11
1-216-296-00
1-216-864-11

1-501-865-11
1-416-036-11
1-416-038-11
1-416-035-11
1-416-037-11

1-411-989-11
1-414-760-21
1-414-760-21
1-414-385-11
t-414-760-21

1-801-462-11

8-729-102-27
§-729-424-67
B-728-424-67
B-728-216-22
B-728-402-13

8-729-041-05
§-729-402-13
8-728-421-23
B-728-422-27
B-725-421-22

8-729-421-23
8-729-422-27
B-729-422-27
8-7289-102-27
8-729-901-46

MAIN

Description Remark
DIODE 185184
DIODE 155184 (EE. E, MX)
DIODE 153184 (AEP, EE, IT}
<0 >
IC TA3122AF
IG LA4582CM
IC uPD17015GS-545-GJG-E1
IG LB1979Y-TLM
< JACK >
JACK (D)
JACK, DC (POLARITY UNIFIED TYPE)
{DC IN 3V}
< JUMPER RESISTOR »
METAL CHIP 0 5% 1116w
(US, CND}
METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W
METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W
{EXCEPT US, CND)
METAL CHIP 0 5% 1716W
{EXGEPT US, CND)
METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W
GCONDUCTOR, CHIP {2012}
METAL CHIP [} 5% 1/16W
GONDUCTOR, GHIP {3216}
METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W
< COIL »

ANTENNA, FERRITE-ROD (MW)
COIL, AIR-GORE {EXCEPT EE)
COIL, AIR-CORE (EE)

COIL, AIR-CORE (EXCEPT EE}
COIL, AIR-CORE (EE}

COIL (WITH CORE) {AM OSC})
INDUCTOR CHIP  OuM
INDUGTOR GHIP QuH
INOUGTOR, FERRITE BEAD
INDUCTOR GHIP  OuH

< LIQUID GRYSTAL DISPLAY >
DISPLAY PANEL, LIQUID CRYSTAL
< THANSISTOR »

TRANSISTOR 25C2223-T1F12
TRANSISTOR UN2216
TRANSISTOR UN2216
TRANSISTOR 25A1162-G
TRANSISTOR XN1501

TRANSISTOR 25B710A-TX
TRANSISTOR XN 1501
TRANSISTOR XN1216
TRANSISTOR 250601A-Q
TRANSISTOR UN2211

TRANSISTOR XN1216
TRANSISTOR 250601A-Q
TRANSISTOR 250601A-Q
TRANSISTOR 25C2223-T1H12
TRANSISTOR DTA114YK



MAIN

Ref. No.

R1
R2
R3
a4
R5

R6
R7
R8
R10
A11
R12
R13
R4
R15
R15
R16
R16
R17
R18
R18
R18
R103
R104
R105

R106
R107

R107
R108
R108
R111
R112
R203
R204
R205

R206
R207

R207
R208
R208
R301
R302

R303
R304

Part No.

Description

1-216-851-11
1-216-839-11
1-216-851-11
1-216-845-11
1-216-847-11

1-216-851-11
1-216-847-11
1-216-851-11
1-216-837-11
1-216-833-11

1-216-833-11
1-216-797-11
1-216-821-11
1-216-815-11
1-216-837-11
1-216-839-11
1-216-837-11
1-216-839-11
1-216-797-11
1-216-829-11
1-216-835-11
1-216-333-11
1-216-835-11
1-216-835-11
1-216-855-11

1-216-817-11
1-216-796-11

1-216-864-11
1-216-839-11
1-216-850-11
1-216-821-11
1-216-821-11
1-216-835-11
1-216-835-11
1-216-855-11

1-216-817-11
1-216-796-11

1-216-864-11
1-216-839-11
1-216-850-11
1-216-821-11
1-216-831-11

1-216-838-11
1-216-823-11

< RESISTOR >

METAL CHIP
METAL CH!P
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL GHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHiP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL GHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL GHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHiP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL GLAZE

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL GHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL GLAZE

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CH!P
METAL CHIP

Remark
330K 5% 1/16W
33K 5% 1116W
330K 5% 1/16W
100K 5% 1/16W
150K 5% 1/16W
330K 5% 1/16W
150K 5% 1116w
330K 5% 1/16W
22K 5% 1/16W
10K 5% 1/16W
10K 5% 1/16W
10 5% 1116W
1K 5% 116w
330 5% 1/16W
22K 5% 1/16W
{EXCEPT US, CND, 2CE7}

33K 8% 116W
{US, CND. 2CER)

22K 5% 1/16W
{EXCEPT US, CND, 2CE7)

33K 5% 1/116W
{US, CND, 2CET)

10 5% 116w

4.7K 5% 116W
{EXCEPT EE)

15K 5% 1/16W
(EE)

10K 2% 1/16W
{EE)

15K 5% 1/16W

15K 5% 1/16W

680K 5% 1/16W

470 5% 116W

82 5% 1/16W
{EXCEPT US, OND, 2CE7)

0 5% 116W
{US, CND, 2CE7)

33K 5% 1/16W
{EXCEPT US, CND, 2CE7)

270K 5% 1116W
{US, CND, 2CE7)

1K 5% 1/16W

1K 5% 1/16W

15K 5% 1/16W

15K 5% 1/16W

680K 5% 1/16W

470 5% 1/16W

82 5% 1116W
{EXCEPT S, GND, 2CE7)

0 5% 116W
{US, CND, 2CE7)

33K 5% 1116w
(EXCEPT US, CND, 2CE7)

270K 5% 1716w
{US, CND, 2CE7)

1K 5% 1116W

68K 5% 1/16W

27K 5% 1/16W

1.5K 5% 116w

—26—

Remark
10K 5% 1/16W
150K 5% 1/16W
4.7K 5% 1/16W
680 5% 1/16W
100K 5% 1/16W
10 5% 1H16W

(EE)
100 5% 1/16W
{EXCEPT EE}
1K 5% 1/16W
15K 5% 1/16W
10K 5% 16w
10K 5% 1/16W
470 5% 1/16W
{US, CND, 2CE7)
10K 5% 116W
{EXCEPT US, CND, 2CE7)
470 5% 1/8W
{US, CND, 2CE7)
10K 5% 1/8W
{EXCEPT US, CND, 2CE7)
1K 5% 116W
1K 5% 1/16W
56K 5% 1/16W
100 5% 1/16W
47K 5% 1/16W
330 5% 116w
47 5% 1/16W
{EXCEPT EE}
100 5% 1/16W
(EE)
100K 5% 116W
100K 5% 116w
33K 5% 116W
33K 5% 1116W
33K 5% 1/16W
33K 5% 1/16W
3.3K 5% 1116W
3.3K 5% 1/16W
1K 5% 1/16W
iMm 5% 1/16W
M 5% 1/16W
M 5% 116w
33K 5% 1/16W
100K 5% 1/16W
470 5% 1/16W
10K 5% 116W

RES. VAR, CARBON (VOLUME)

SWITCH, DETECTION {SMALL TYPE)

{TAPE POWER)

(NORM = CrO2/METAL, DX » LOCAL) (US, CND}

{NORM « CrO2/METAL, ST » FM MONDO) (EXCEFT US, CND)

Ref. No.  Part No. Description
R305  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R306  1-218-847-11 METAL CHIP
R307  1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP
R308  1-216-819-11 METAL CHIP
R309  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R&10  1-216-797-11 METAL CHIP
R310  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R311  1-218-821-11 METAL CHIP
R312  1-216-835-11 METAL CHIP
R315  1-216-833-11 METAL GHIP
R319  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP
R320  1-216-817-11 METAL CHiP
R320  1-218-833-11 METAL CHIP
R321  1-216-190-00 METAL GLAZE
R321  1-216-222-00 METAL GLAZE
R322  1-216-821-11 METALCHIP
R323  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
R401  1-21B-842-11 METAL CHIP
R402  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R403  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
R404  1-216-815-11 METAL CHIP
R405  1-216-805-11 METAL CHIP
R405  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R406  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R408  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R412  1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP
RA13  1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP
R414 1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP
R415  1-216-827-11 METAL CHIP
R416  1-216-827-11 METAL GHIP
R417  1-216-827-11 METAL CHIP
R601  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
R60Z  1-216-857-11 METAL CHIP
R603  1-216-857-11 METAL CHIP
R604  1-216-857-11 METAL CHIP
RE05  1-216-839-11 METAL GHIP
R606  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R607  1-216-817-11 METAL CHIP
R608  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP

< VARITABLE RESISTOR >
RV3  1-225-362-11
RVBO!  1-230-720-11 RES, ADJ, CARBON 5K
< SWITCH >
8301 1-762-742-22
8303  1-692-298-11 SWITCH, SLIDE
8303  1-692-298-11 SWITCH, SLIDE
8306 1-892-298-11 SWITCH, SLIDE (AVLS)



MAIN

Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark

< TRANSFORMER >

T 1-406-694-11 COIL, AM IFT
T30 1-426-851-11 TRANSFORMER, DC-DC CONVERTER

{EXCEPT EE)
T3k 1-426-917-11 TRANSFORMER, DC-DC CONVERTER {EE)

< THERMISTOR >
TH601  1-810-784-11 THERMISTOR, POSITIVE
< VIBRATOR >

X1 1-577-091-21 OBCILLATOR, CRYSTAL

X2 1-767-336-11 FILTER, CERAMIC (EXCEPT EE)
X2 1-767-336-31 FILTER, CERAMIC (EE)

X401 1-577-262-11 VIBRATOR, CRYSTAL {75kHz)

LR E L EE R AR L E L L RS PR R LR Rt P R SR L EEE S S L ]

MISCELLANEOUS

R

HP901  1-500-403-11 HEAD, MAGNETIC {PLAYBACK})
M901  1-698-83%-11 MOTOR (REEL/CAPSTAN)

FEXKERNKAELERNERF AR A S FEh bbb dbhbdddhbhFdrbr s b e+ FeE s+ $

ACCESSORIES & PACKING MATERIALS

PRERRE R R RF LSRR RE LKA KT A

1-505-521-11 HEADPHONE (MDR-023) (US, CND, 2CET)
3-011-421-01 GASE, CARRYING

3-858-914-11 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (ENGLISH}(US, CND}
3-858-914-21 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (FRENCH) {CND}
3-858-914-31 MANUAL, INSTRUCTICN (SPANISH) {MX)

3-858-914-41 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (ENGLISH, FRENCH,
GERMAN, ITALIAN} (AEP, IT, EE, 2CE7)
3-858-914-51 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION {SPANISH, DUTCH,
SWEDISH, PORTUGUESE) (AEP, 2CET)
3-858-914-61 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION
(POLISH, CZECK, GREEK, TURKISH} (AEP)
3-858-914-71 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION
{RUSSIAN, HUNGARIAN, BULGARIAN) (EE}
3-858-914-81 MANUAL, INSTRUGTION (ENGLISH, SPANISH,
CHINESE, KOREAN) (E)

8-953-130-90 HEADPHONE MDR-EB01//K SET
{AEP. IT, EE, E, MX}

-27 -



WM-FX251

9-923-168-11

Sony Corporation
Personal A&V Products Company

- 28 —

97Ca585-1

Frinted in lapan 195973

Published by Quality Engineering Dept.
{Shibaura)



WM-FX251

SONY. US Model
Canadian Model

SERVICE MANUAL A e

CORRECTION-1

Correct your service manual as shown below.

M@ : indicates corrected portion.

Page INCORRECT CORRECT
Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark | Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
22 101 3-938-627-11 BELT 101 3-013-560-11 BELT
167 3-933-324-01 SPRING (FR LEVER) 167 3-014-709-01 SPRING (FR LEVER OW)
23 168 X-3371-589-1 CHASSIS ASSY 168 X-3372-959-1 CHASSIS COMP ASSY (GL-0)

(RPC-97011)

97L0590-1

. Printed in Japan © 1997. 12
Sony Corporatlon Published by Quality Engineering Dept.

9-923-168-91 Personal A&V Products Company (Shibaura)
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SONY. US Model
Canadian Model

SERVICE MANUAL A e

Ver 1.0 1998. 07

SUPPLEMENT-1

File this supplement with the service ma  nual.

Subject : Change of motor (M901)

(ENG-98005)

Mounting shape to the mechanism deck and to the exterior cabinet is not compatible.
Therefore, if the service of the set concerned requires the motor to be replaced, make
sure the shape of motor following the identification method shown below, then replace
it with the same type motor.

* NEW /FORMER DISCRIMINATION
The direction of clamp screw holes is different. (Service manual see page 22, 27)

FORMER NEW
clamp screw hole
M clamp screw hole
clamp screw hole
Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark | Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
M901  1-698-839-11 MOTOR (CAPSTAN/REEL) M901  1-763-073-11 MOTOR (CAPSTAN/REEL)

98G0583-1

. Printed in Japan © 1998. 7
Sony Corporatlon Published by Quality Engineering Dept.

9-923-168-81 Personal A&V P roducts Compa ny (Shibaura )



1. ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS 2. DIAGRAMS

M@ : Indicates changed portion.

US MOde/ Page Former Type New Type
Canadian Model

« IC Block Diagram

SONY.

IC1 TA2111F- (EL)

FM Tuning Voltage Adjustment FM Tuning Voltage Adjustment

=
z a
ERVICE MANUAL A o) p el s ;i i§d
E MO de I digital voltmeter digital voltmeter z z L o= £ i W Py g & E E
MAIN board MAIN board 2 B —@ ©® () O ® s
g 1] g 1]
Ver 1.0 1998. 11 (VT)O<—IO+ (VT) ca———o+ :“I;
(GND) o—°~ (GND) o—0~
— — =1 5n I E 1% |& | oecooe
osc | {osc | 0
FM TUNING VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT FM TUNING VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT : AF B1¥10E 1
Adjust for a 9.03° (14.5 + 0.5)Vdc reading on digital voltmet¢ Adjust for a 9.0 — 9.2 Vdc reading on digital voltmeter BUFFER
SUPPLEMENT-2 E £ E et
108 MHz 108 MHz FMAAM o
File this supplement with the service manual.
( ): East European model
Subject: Change of Main Board (Except East European Model) 8
(ENG-98009) AM Tuning Voltage Adjustment AM Tuning Voltage Adjustment

B

-

CUAD

digital voltmeter digital voltmeter (J\ ,l\
o MAIN board [ MAIN board [ E i o—O—® O—@W—W—
» New/Former Type Discrimination Bos = E- = 5 2 8 = z g ] e
(VT)o<—|o+ (VT)o<—|o+ " & fal a8 = > N « = a a
(GND) o=———o~ (GND) o=—0~— Tk § z ; - 3 "
[MAIN BOARD] (Conductor Side) ke = - -
=%

AM TUNING VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT
Adjust for a 1.4 + 0.1 Vdc reading on digital voltmeter

AM TUNING VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT
Adjust for a 1.0 — 1.1 Vdc reading on digital voltmeter

L4

530 (531) kHz

‘ L4
530 (531) kHz

( ): Except US, Canadian model

(): Except US, Canadian model

L L]
]
]
R

Former Type : 1-663-023-13
New Type . 1-667-170-14
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* Semiconductor Location

Ref.No. | Location || Ref. No. | Location
D1 D-7 0101 E-5
D2 c-7 (201 E-5
03 D-7 (301 C-4
D201 F-a (302 C-4
p3o g-2 Q304 C-4
0302 C-3 Q305 D-4
D303 c-18 0306 D-4
D401 D-3 Q307 B-1%
D402 D-3 Q308 B-6

0309 C-5
161 D-14 Q4 F-2
16301 D-8 i 0402 G-2
[C401 E-3 403 F-3
ICBO1 £-20 Q405 D-8
a2 E-7

Note on Printed Wiring Board:
* o— : parts extracted from the component side.
* — : parts extracted from the conductar side.
* [ indicates side identified with part numbsr.
* @& :Throughhole.
4 internal component.
: : Pattern from the side which enables seeing.
(The othar layers' patterns are not indicated.)

Caution:
Pattern face side:  Parls on the pattem face side seen from

{Conductor Side}  the paitern face are indicated.
Parts face side: Parts on the paris face side seen from
{Component Side) the parts face are indicated.

+ Abbreviation
CND : Canadian
IT : talian
MX  :Mexican

2CE7 : Headphone (MDR-023} supplied with this set in AEP model.

E : Radio Section (ST/MCNO)
5E, 6E: Radio Section {DX/LOCAL)
9E  : The display of country of origin is not shown.

2-1.
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2-2. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM + See page 3 for IC Block Diagram.

1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | & |} 7 { 8 | 9 | 106 | 11 | 12 | 13 | 14 | 15 | 16 |} 17 | 18 | 18 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24
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* Waveforms
© IC401 @ (XIN) © Q307 (COLLECTOR)
500 mV/DIV, 5us/DIV 500 mV/DIV, 100 ns/DIV
1.5 Vp-p 2 Vp-p
75.2 kHz 3.38 MHz
@ T301 (SECONDARY) O Q307 (BASE)
5V/DIV, 200 ns/DIV 100 mV/DIV, 100 ns/DIV
.3 Vp-
20.6 Vp-p 0.3Vp-p
2.53 MHz 3.38 MHz

Note on Schematic Diagram:

« All capacitors are in pF unless otherwise noted. pF: ppF
50 WV or less are not indicated except for electrolytics
and tantalums.

« All resistors are in Q and /4 W or less unless otherwise
specified.

e A internal component.

« [ : panel designation.

. : B+ Line.

« [ : adjustment for repair.

» Power voltage is dc 3 V and fed with regulated dc power
supply from battery terminal.

» Voltages and waveforms are dc with respect to ground

under no-signal (detuned) conditions.

no mark : FM

( ) :AM

m [0: TAPE PLAYBACK

Voltages are taken with a VOM (Input impedance 10 MQ).

Voltage variations may be noted due to normal produc-

tion tolerances.

» Waveforms are taken with a oscilloscope.

Voltage variations may be noted due to normal produc-

tion tolerances.

Circled numbers refer to waveforms.

* Signal path.

=> FM

» AM

Y>> :TAPE PLAYBACK
» Abbreviation

CND : Canadian

IT : Italian

MX  :Mexican

2CE7 : Headphone (MDR-023) supplied with this set
in AEP model.

E : Radio Section (ST/MONO)

5E, 6E: Radio Section (DX/LOCAL)

9E  :The display of country of origin is not shown.

- 12 —
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MAIN MAIN MAIN MAIN
3. ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
NOTE: Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark
Due to standardization, replacements in the ttems marked " are not stocked since they When indicating parts by reference €320  1-162-964-11 CERAMICCHIP 0.001uF 10% 50V D302 8-719-801-78 DIODE 1SS184 Q302  8-729-402-13 TRANSISTOR XN1501 R303  1-216-838-11 METAL CHIP 27K 5%  1/16W < THERMISTOR >
parts list may be different from the parts speci- are seldom required for routine service. : d NARAE. . D303  8-719-801-78 DIODE 1SS184
fied in the diagrams or the components used Some delay should be anticipated when order- number, please include the board, €321 1-104-665-11 ELECT 100uF 20% 10V
on the set. ing these items. D401  8-719-801-78 DIODE 1SS184 (E, MX, 9E) Q304  8-729-041-05 TRANSISTOR 2SB710A-TX R304  1-216-823-11 METAL CHIP 1.5K 5% 1/16W TH601 1-810-794-11 THERMISTOR, POSITIVE
-XX and -X mean standardized parts, so they SEMICONDUCTORS C322 1-165-128-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.22uF 16V D402  8-719-801-78 DIODE 1SS184 (AEP, 2CE7, IT) Q305  8-729-402-13 TRANSISTOR XN1501 R305  1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
may have some difference from the original In each case, u: , for example: €323 1-128-551-11 ELECT 22uF 20% 25V Q306  8-729-421-23 TRANSISTOR XN1216 R306  1-216-847-11 METALCHIP 150K 5%  1/16W < VIBRATOR >
one. UA.. UA.. UPA. . : UPA. . €324  1-115-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10V <Ic> Q307  8-729-422-27 TRANSISTOR 2SD601A-Q R307  1-216-829-11 METALCHIP 47K 5%  1/16W
RESISTORS UPB.. :WPB..  UPC..:uPC.. uPD. €325  1-128-551-11 ELECT 22uF 20% 25V Q308  8-729-421-22 TRANSISTOR UN2211 R308  1-216-819-11 METAL CHIP 680 5%  1/16W X2 1-767-733-11 FILTER ASSY, CERAMIC
All resistors are in ohms. . I UPD. . C326  1-115-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10V IC1 8-759-493-20 IC TA2111F- (EL) X401  1-577-262-11 VIBRATOR, CRYSTAL (75kHz)
METAL: Metal-film resistor. CAPACITORS IC301  8-759-285-29 IC LA4582CM Q309  8-729-421-23 TRANSISTOR XN1216 R309  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
METAL OXIDE: Metal oxide-film resistor. uF: pF C327 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V 1C401  8-759-459-71 IC uPD17015GS-545-GJG-E1 Q401 8-729-422-27 TRANSISTOR 2SD601A-Q R310 1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W
F: nonflammable COILS C330 1-165-176-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.047uF  10% 16V IC601  8-759-447-73 IC LB1979V-TLM Q402 8-729-422-27 TRANSISTOR 2SD601A-Q R311 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W
Abbreviation uH: pH C331 1-115-467-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.22uF 10% 1ov Q403 8-729-102-27 TRANSISTOR 2SC2223-T1F12 R312 1-216-835-11 METAL CHIP 15K 5% 1/16W
CND : Canadian C336 1-162-974-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 50V < JACK > Q405 8-729-901-46 TRANSISTOR DTAL114YK R319 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
IT : Italian C401 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V
MX : Mexican J301 1-565-287-11 JACK (1)) < RESISTOR > R320 1-216-817-11 METAL CHIP 470 5% 1/16W
2CE7 : Headphone (MDR-023) supplied C402 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 25V J302 1-750-061-11 JACK, DC (POLARITY UNIFIED TYPE) (US, CND, 2CE7)
with this set in AEP model. C403 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 25V (BC IN 3V) R1 1-216-851-11 METAL CHIP 330K 5% 1/16W R320 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
E : Radio Section (ST/MONO) C404  1-162-974-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 50V R2 1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP 33K 5%  1/16W (AEP, E, MX, 5E, 6E, 9E, IT)
5E, 6E: Radio Section (DX/LOCAL) C405  1-115-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10V < JUMPER RESISTOR > R3 1-216-851-11 METAL CHIP 330K 5% 1/16W R321  1-216-190-00 RES, CHIP 470 5% 1/8W
9E  :Thedisplay of country of origin is not C406  1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP 0.01uF  10% 25V R4 1-216-837-11 METALCHIP 22K 5%  1/16W (US, CND, 2CE7)
shown. JR2 1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W R5 1-216-847-11 METAL CHIP 150K 5% 1/16W R321 1-216-222-00 RES, CHIP 10K 5% 1/8W
C407  1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP 0.001uF 10% 50V (US, CND, 5E, 6E) (AEP, E, MX, 5E, 6E, 9E, IT)
e o C408 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V JR3 1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W R6 1-216-851-11 METAL CHIP 330K 5% 1/16W R322 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W
Ref. No.  PartNo. Description Remark  Ref.No.  Part No. Description Remark C409  1-163-095-00 CERAMICCHIP 12PF 5% 50V JR4  1-216-864-11 METALCHIP 0 50  1/16W R7 1-216-847-11 METALCHIP 150K 5%  1/16W
A-3021-148-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (5E, 6E) C26 1-164-245-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.015uF  10% 25V C410 1-163-101-00 CERAMIC CHIP  22PF 5% 50V (AEP, E, MX, 2CE7, OE, IT) R8 1-216-851-11 METAL CHIP 330K 5% 1/16W R323 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W
A-3021-149-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (US, CND) (AEP, E, MX, 2CE7, 9E, IT) C411 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V JR5 1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W R9 1-216-827-11 METAL CHIP 3.3K 5% 1/16W R324 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
A-3021-150-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (2CE7) (AEP, E, MX, 2CE7, 9E, IT) R10 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W R325 1-216-827-11 METAL CHIP 3.3K 5% 1/16W
A-3021-152-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (AEP, IT) Cc27 1-162-974-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 50V C412 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 25V JR6 1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W R401 1-216-842-11 METAL CHIP 56K 5% 1/16W
A-3021-153-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (E, MX, 9E) C28 1-126-924-11 ELECT 330uF 20% 6.3V C413 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V R11 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W R403 1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W
FIEFKAKKIEFKAKKIAIKKK C29 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V C414 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V JR7 1-216-295-91 SHORT 0 R12 1-216-797-11 METAL CHIP 10 5% 1/16W
(US, CND, 5E, 6E) C415 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V JR8 1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W R13 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W R404 1-216-815-11 METAL CHIP 330 5% 1/16W
* 1-694-178-11 CONNECTOR, RUBBER C30 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V C416 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF 10% 50V JR9 1-216-296-91 SHORT 0 R14 1-216-815-11 METAL CHIP 330 5% 1/16W R405 1-216-805-11 METAL CHIP 47 5% 1/16W
* 3-007-007-01 HOLDER, LCD (AEP, E, MX, 2CE7, 9E, IT) JR10 1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W R15 1-216-835-11 METAL CHIP 15K 5% 1/16W R406 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
3-007-009-01 TERMINAL (+), BATTERY C34 1-163-098-00 CERAMIC CHIP  16PF 5% 50V C417 1-162-962-11 CERAMIC CHIP  470PF 10% 50V JR11 1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W R408 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
3-007-010-01 TERMINAL (-), BATTERY (AEP, E, MX, 2CE7, 9E, IT) C418  1-162-962-11 CERAMIC CHIP  470PF  10% 50V R16 1-216-835-11 METAL CHIP 15K 5% 1/16W R412  1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP 33K 5%  1/16W
C419 1-162-962-11 CERAMIC CHIP  470PF 10% 50V JR13 1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W R17 1-216-797-11 METAL CHIP 10 5% 1/16W
< CAPACITOR > C34 1-163-163-00 CERAMIC CHIP  18PF 5% 50V C601 1-164-344-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.068uF  10% 25V JR14 1-216-295-91 SHORT 0 R18 1-216-835-11 METAL CHIP 15K 5% 1/16W R413 1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP 33K 5% 1/16W
(US, CND, 5E, 6E) C602  1-164-344-11 CERAMIC CHIP 0.068uF 10% 25V JR17  1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W R20 1-216-815-11 METAL CHIP 330 5% 1/16W R414  1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP 33K 5% 1/16W
c2 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 25V C35 1-163-003-11 CERAMIC CHIP  330PF 10% 50V JR18 1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W R103 1-216-835-11 METAL CHIP 15K 5% 1/16W R415 1-216-827-11 METAL CHIP 3.3K 5% 1/16W
c3 1-162-995-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.022uF 50V C36 1-115-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10V C603 1-164-344-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.068uF 10% 25V JR19 1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W R416  1-216-827-11 METAL CHIP 3.3K 5% 1/16W
c4 1-163-117-00 CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V C40 1-162-966-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0022uF 10% 50V C604 1-165-176-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.047uF  10% 16V R104 1-216-835-11 METAL CHIP 15K 5% 1/16W R417 1-216-827-11 METAL CHIP 3.3K 5% 1/16W
c5 1-163-093-00 CERAMIC CHIP  10PF 5% 50V C41 1-113-619-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF v C605 1-164-505-11 CERAMIC CHIP  2.2uF 16V JR20 1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W R105 1-216-855-11 METAL CHIP 680K 5% 1/16W
c6 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF 10% 50V C606  1-107-823-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF 10% 16V JR21  1-216-296-91 SHORT 0 R106  1-216-817-11 METAL CHIP 470 5% 1/16W R601  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W
C101 1-162-962-11 CERAMIC CHIP  470PF 10% 50V C608 1-115-467-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.22uF 10% 10V JR22 1-216-296-91 SHORT 0 R107 1-216-796-11 RES, CHIP 8.2 5% 1/16W R602 1-216-857-11 METAL CHIP M 5% 1/16W
c7 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP 0.001uF 10% 50V C102 1-162-962-11 CERAMIC CHIP  470PF 10% 50V JR23 1-216-296-91 SHORT 0 (AEP, E, MX, 5E, 6E, 9E, IT) R603 1-216-857-11 METAL CHIP M 5% 1/16W
c8 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF 10% 50V C103 1-162-968-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0047uF 10% 50V <FILTER > R107 1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W R604 1-216-857-11 METAL CHIP 1M 5% 1/16W
c9 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP 0.001uF 10% 50V C104 1-126-157-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 16V <COIL > (US, CND, 2CE7) R605  1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP 33K 5% 1/16W
C10 1-163-097-00 CERAMIC CHIP  15PF 5% 50V C105 1-115-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 1ov CF1 1-760-345-21 FILTER, CERAMIC
c12 1-162-966-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0022uF 10% 50V CF2 1-767-733-11 FILTER ASSY, CERAMIC L1 1-501-865-11 ANTENNA, FERRITE-ROD (MW) R108  1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP 33K 5%  1/16W R606  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5%  1/16W
C107 1-115-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF v L2 1-416-528-11 COIL, AIR-CORE (AEP, E, MX, 5E, 6E, 9E, IT) R607 1-216-817-11 METAL CHIP 470 5% 1/16W
C13 1-164-005-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF 25V C108 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V < CONNECTOR > L3 1-416-449-11 COIL, AIR-CORE R108 1-216-850-11 METAL CHIP 270K 5% 1/16W R608 1-216-833-11 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
cl4 1-163-220-11 CERAMIC CHIP  3PF 0.25PF 50V C203  1-162-968-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0047uF 10% 50V L4 1-416-423-11 COIL (WITH CORE) (AM 0SC) (US, CND, 2CE7)
C16 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V C204 1-126-157-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 16V * CN301 1-778-774-11 HOUSING, CONNECTOR (FPC) 4P L101 1-414-760-21 FERRITE OuH R111 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W < VARIABLE RESISTOR >
c17 1-115-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10V €205  1-115-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10V R112  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W
c18 1-164-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25y < CONPOSITION CIRCUIT BLOCK > L201  1-414-760-21 FERRITE OuH R203  1-216-835-11 METAL CHIP 15K 5% 1/16W RV301 1-225-362-11 RES, VAR, CARBON (VOLUME)
C207 1-115-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF v L301 1-414-760-21 INDUCTOR CHIP OuH RV601 1-241-784-11 RES, ADJ, CARBON 5K
c19 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP 0.01uF  10% 25V €208  1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF 10% 50V CP1 1-236-711-21 FILTER, BAND PASS L302  1-414-760-21 FERRITE OuH R204  1-216-835-11 METAL CHIP 15K 5% 1/16W
c20 1-162-974-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 50V €301  1-126-934-11 ELECT 220uF  20% 10V L304  1-414-760-21 FERRITE OuH R205  1-216-855-11 METAL CHIP 680K 5% 1/16W < SWITCH >
c21 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V €302  1-117-579-11 DOUBLE LAYER 0.1F 3.5V < TRIMMER > L401  1-414-760-21 FERRITE OuH R206  1-216-817-11 METAL CHIP 470 5% 1/16W
c22 1-126-963-11 ELECT 4.7uF 20% 50V C303 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 25V R207 1-216-796-11 RES, CHIP 8.2 5% 1/16W S301 1-762-742-31 SWITCH, DETECTION (SMALL TYPE)
c23 1-113-619-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF 10V CT1 1-141-422-11 CAP, ADJ 10PF < LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY > (AEP, E, MX, 5E, 6E, 9E, IT) (TAPE POWER)
C304 1-128-551-11 ELECT 22uF 20% 25V R207 1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W S303 1-692-298-11 SWITCH, SLIDE (NORM, CrO2/METAL)
C24 1-113-619-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF 10V C305 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.001uF  10% 50V < DIODE > LCD401 1-801-462-11 DISPLAY PANEL, LIQUID CRYSTAL (US, CND, 2CE7) S305 1-692-298-11 SWITCH, SLIDE (AVLS)
C25 1-164-227-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.022uF 10% 25V C306  1-163-100-00 CERAMIC CHIP  20PF 5% 50V
(US, CND, 5E, 6E) C307  1-128-551-11 ELECT 22uF 20% 25V D1 8-719-049-75 DIODE KV1520TLOO < TRANSISTOR > R208  1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP 33K 5% 1/16W < TRANSFORMER >
Cc25 1-164-245-11 CERAMIC CHIP 0.015uF 10% 25V C308 1-162-974-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 50V D2 8-719-053-30 DIODE MA2S357- (TX).SO (AEP, E, MX, 5E, 6E, 9E, IT)
(AEP, E, MX, 2CE7, 9E, IT) D3 8-719-053-30 DIODE MA2S357- (TX).SO Q2 8-729-102-27 TRANSISTOR 2SC2223-T1F12 R208  1-216-850-11 METAL CHIP 270K 5%  1/16W T1 1-406-694-11 COIL, AM IFT
C26 1-164-227-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.022uF 10% 25V C309 1-115-156-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF v D201 8-719-056-89 DIODE MA8120-TX Q101 8-729-424-67 TRANSISTOR UN2216 (US, CND, 2CE7) T301 1-426-917-11 TRANSFORMER, DC-DC CONVERTER
(US, CND, 5E, 6E) C310 1-164-361-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.047uF 16V D301 8-719-049-09 DIODE 1SS367-T3SONY Q201 8-729-424-67 TRANSISTOR UN2216 R301 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W
€319  1-113-619-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF 10V Q301  8-729-216-22 TRANSISTOR 2SA1162-G R302  1-216-831-11 METALCHIP  6.8K 5%  1/16W Sony Corporation o 98K0582-1
9-923-168-82 Personal A&V Products Company Published by gﬂ;}ﬁs E‘n;?,f:;i,i 1,39:;‘_ "
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